OP \$115.00 5206246

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM748977

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mainspring Holdings, Inc.		12/16/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dapple LLC	
Street Address:	212 E. 3rd St.	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45202	
Entity Type:	Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5206246	DAPPLE
Registration Number:	5490427	DAPPLE
Registration Number:	5735067	DAPPLE BABY
Serial Number:	90879486	DAPPLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3172373900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3172373800

Email: trademarks@fbtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Eric Lamb

Address Line 1: 201 North Illinois Street, Suite 1900

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 44961

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46244-0961

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric Lamb
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Lamb/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=29. Dapple LLC - Certificate of Conversion and Certificate of Formation - Filed and Executed (003)#page1.tif

source=29. Dapple LLC - Certificate of Conversion and Certificate of Formation - Filed and Executed (003)#page2.tif

source=29. Dapple LLC - Certificate of Conversion and Certificate of Formation - Filed and Executed (003)#page3.tif

source=29. Dapple LLC - Certificate of Conversion and Certificate of Formation - Filed and Executed (003)#page4.tif



Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "MAINSPRING HOLDINGS, INC." TO A

DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM

"MAINSPRING HOLDINGS, INC." TO "DAPPLE LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE

ON THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2021, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

6199701 8100V SR# 20214124738

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justiney W. Shallock Societary of State

Authentication: 205007392

Date: 12-16-21

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A CORPORATION TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT

1.)	The jurisdiction where the Corporation first formed is Delaware.
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Delaware.
3.)	The date the corporation first formed is November 1, 2016.
4.)	The name of the Corporation immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Mainspring Holdings, Inc.
5.)	The name of the Limited Liability Company as set forth in the Certificate of Formation is Dapple LLC
	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate on the
T. /	of December, A.D. 2021
	Docusigned by: Kideard Palmer
	By: Kidlard Palmer EDCERSESSESSAMETER Person
	Name: Richard Palmer
	Print or Type

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:30 PM 12/16/2021
FILED 04:30 PM 12/16/2021
SR 20214124738 - File Number 6199701





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND
CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "DAPPLE LLC"
FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
2021, AT 4:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND SOLUTION OF THE SOLUTION O

6199701 8100V SR# 20214124738

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

James to Basica, Security at State .

Authentication: 205007392

Date: 12-16-21

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

The undersigned authorized person, desiring to form a limited liability company pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

1.	The name of the limited liability of	company is Dapple LLC	
	The Registered Office of the limit ted at 850 New Burton Road, Suite 201 e City of Dover	ted liability company in the State, Zip Code 19904	e of Delaware is(street), . The
nam	e of the Registered Agent at such add lity company may be served is COGI	lress upon whom process agains	***************************************
	a fall à la Proposition de la company de la lacta de la Company de la co	листе а фий вы вывы в фонция по навительной в настрой в постоя в настрой в постоя в настрой в постоя в настрой	APARTAN NINA NEERINA NINA NINA NINA NINA NINA NINA NINA
		By: Richard Palmer	
		EDCEBBES6683 Authorized Pers	on
	Na	me; Richard Palmer	
		Print or Type	

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:30 PM 12/16/2021
FILED 04:30 PM 12/16/2021
20114134738 File Numbers 61007

SR 20214124738 - File Number 6199701

RECORDED: 08/16/2022